September ..... 6.7896 6.8106 6.8474 6.7529
October (through 23 October 2020) ..... 6.6861 6.7302 6.7898 6.6503

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and US dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H10 statistical release of
the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual and semi-annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been calculated using
the average of the daily rates during the relevant period.

83

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the actual consolidated indebtedness and capitalisation of the Bank as of
30 June 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Existing Bonds and the New Bonds
before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses relating to
this offering payable by the Bank.

Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Bank’s consolidated financial information as of
and for the year ended 30 June 2020 incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB in
million)

(US$ in
million)(1)

(RMB in
million)

(US$ in
million)(1)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Debt
Debt securities issued..... 177,938 25,185 177,938 25,185
The Existing Bonds ..... – – 2,119 300
The New Bonds to be issued (1)..... – – 1,400 198

Total debt ..... 177,938 25,185 181,457 25,683

Equity
Share capital ..... 14,206 2,011 14,206 2,011
Other equity instruments..... 19,957 2,825 19,957 2,825
Capital reserve ..... 22,053 3,121 22,053 3,121
Other comprehensive income..... 4,341 614 4,341 614
Surplus reserves ..... 42,256 5,981 42,256 5,981
General reserve ..... 31,454 4,452 31,454 4,452
Retained earnings ..... 48,381 6,848 48,381 6,848

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the
Bank ..... 182,648 25,852 182,648 25,852

Non-controlling interests ..... 528 75 528 75
Total equity ..... 183,176 25,927 183,176 25,927

Total capitalisation (2) ..... 361,114 51,112 364,633 51,610

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only. These translations were calculated based on an exchange
rate of RMB7.0651 to U.S.$1.00 on 30 June 2020 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total equity.

On 10 September 2020, the Issuer issued U.S.$300,000,000 1.250 per cent. credit enhanced bonds due
2023 with the benefit of a keepwell deed provided by the Bank. The Existing Bonds are listed on the
SGX-ST. As of the date of this Offering Circular, the outstanding amount of of the Existing Bonds is